LOUISIANA CORPORATE CREDIT UNION

AGREED UPON PROCEDURES AUTOMATED CLEARING HOUSE

DECEMBER 31, 2022



Stephen M. Griffin, CPA Robert J. Furman, CPA

Jessica S. Benjamin, Director Racheal D. Alvey, Director Michael R. Choate, CPA, Director

American Society of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana CPAs

<u>Independent Accountants' Report</u> On Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

The Supervisory Committee and Management Louisiana Corporate Credit Union Metairie, Louisiana

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on agreed upon procedures of Louisiana Corporate Credit Union for the year ending December 31, 2022. Louisiana Corporate Credit Union's management is responsible for the selected accounting records and transactions.

Louisiana Corporate Credit Union has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to meet the intended purpose of evaluating compliance with Rule Compliance Audit Requirements for ACH Transactions. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes.

Procedure:

This engagement was conducted by a review of the procedures performed by Credit Union management to satisfy the necessary requirements to fulfill their annual responsibilities for the Automated Clearing House (ACH) compliance review as of December 31, 2022. This audit did not include a detailed examination of all transactions and cannot be relied on to disclose errors, irregularities or illegal acts that may exist.

Finding:

We reviewed the Credit Union's 2022 ACH Audit Workbook and supporting documentation completed October 19, 2022. We also reviewed the Credit Union's ACH Risk Assessment. Procedure performed with no exceptions. The Credit Union is in compliance with ACH Rules.

We were engaged by Louisiana Corporate Credit Union to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review engagement, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the accounting records and transactions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

We are required to be independent of Louisiana Corporate Credit Union and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and the supervisory committee of Louisiana Corporate Credit Union and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Griffin & Furman, LLC

March 2, 2023